
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   
 
Applications 

3    24/01529/REM - 2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 
Discovery Drive, Dame Mary Archer Way, 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus  

(PAGES 3 - 
74) 

4    24/01589/REM - Cambridge Biomedical Campus, 
Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire, CB2 0AJ  

(PAGES 75 - 
132) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart and Thornburrow, Alternates: Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Nestor and 
Young 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Bygott, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


  
 

24/01529/REM – 2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 
Discovery Drive, Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge 
Biomedical Campus 

Application Details 

Report to: Joint Development Control Committee 
 
Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Ward/parish: Queen Edith’s 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters application pursuant to 16/0176/OUT for all matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to the development 
of 2no. mixed-use laboratory and office buildings (2000 Discovery Drive and 
3000 Discovery Drive) including associated plant, internal access roads, car 
parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public open space, and other works and the 
discharge of conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 (EV 
Charging), 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car parking spaces), 36 
(disabled car parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 (ecological 
conservation management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 (waste), 49 
(landscape) of planning permission 16/0176/OUT. 
 
Applicant: Cambridge Medipark Limited 
 
Presenting Officer: Charlotte Peet 
 
Reason presented to committee: This application is within the JDCC 
administrative area and comprises non-residential development on a site having 
an area of 1 hectare or more. 
 
Member site visit date: N/A 
 
Key issues: 1. Principle of Development and Parameter Plans 

2. Character / Visual Amenity   
3. Landscape    
4. Sustainability 
5. Biodiversity 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6. Water and Flood Risk Management  
7. Transport, Highway Safety and Parking  
8. Cycle and Car parking Provision 
9. Environmental Impacts 
10. Other Matters  
 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) Approve this reserved matters application subject to conditions and 
informatives as detailed in this report, with delegated authority to 
officers to carry through minor amendments to those conditions and 
informatives (and include others considered appropriate and 
necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning permission. 
 

(ii) Part discharge outline planning conditions on the outline consent 
reference 16/0176/OUT in relation to this reserved matters only:  
- 8 (transport spurs) 
- 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities) 
- 33 (car parking spaces) 
- 37 (cycle parking spaces) 
- 39 (ecological conservation management plan) 
- 41 (surface water drainage) 
- 48 (waste) 
- 49 (landscape), parts (b), (c), (f), (h) 

 

Report contents  
 

Section  Heading  

1  Executive Summary  

2  Site Description and Context  

3  The Proposal  

4  Relevant Site History  

5  Policy  

6  Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Planning Background  

9  Assessment  

10  Principle of development and Parameter Plans 

11  Character / Visual Amenity  

12  Landscape   

13  Sustainability  

14 Water Resources 

15  Biodiversity  

16  Water and Flood Risk Management  

17  Transport, Highway Safety and Parking  

18 Cycle and Car Parking Provision 

Page 4



19 Environmental Impacts 

20  Other Matters  

21  Planning Balance  

22  Recommendation  

24  Planning Conditions and Informatives  

 
Table 1: Contents of report  
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The application seeks approval of reserved matters for two mixed use 
laboratory and office buildings on land within Phase 2 of the Cambridge 
Biomedical Campus, including access, appearance, landscaping, layout, 
scale, associated plant, internal access roads, car parking, cycle parking, 
landscaping, public open space, and other works and the discharge of 
conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 (EV Charging), 31 
(on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car parking spaces), 36 
(disabled car parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 (ecological 
conservation management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 
(waste), 49 (landscape) of planning permission 16/0176/OUT.  
 

1.2 The proposal is on land marked for commercial use and represents the 3rd 
and 4th commercial buildings on Phase 2. The application has been 
submitted alongside a separate reserved matters application for a multi-
story car park and temporary car park to service the existing commercial 
buildings and those coming forward as part of this application (application 
reference 24/01589/REM, the report for which can be found elsewhere on 
this agenda). 

 
1.3 The scheme is consistent with the outline permission 16/0176/OUT and is 

in accordance with the 5 Parameter Plans approved under the outline 
planning permission. 
 

1.4 The proposal would include a southern landscape court with tree planting, 
rain gardens and incorporating a semi-sunken cycle parc to service both 
buildings, and the future building 4000 Discovery Drive. The proposal 
would also include a section of Discovery Drive to the south, which is 
continued from previous phases, and the return of Discovery Drive 
connecting to Dame Mary Archer Way (known as Discovery Drive East).  
 

1.5 The proposal is considered to provide high-quality office/ laboratory 
provision that would support the expansion of the biomedical campus. It 
would be supported by a well-considered landscape scheme and amenity 
offerings to improve the services across the campus. 
 

Page 5



1.6 Officers recommend that the Joint Development Control Committee 
approves the application subject to the conditions and informatives as 
detailed in this report. 
 

2.0 Site Context 
 

2.1 The application site is within Phase 2 of the Cambridge Biomedical 
Campus (CBC) on land south of Dame Mary Archer Way. The site 
currently comprises a vacant field and the construction compound for 
adjacent site 1000 Discovery Drive, and part of the former hospital helipad 
site (which has been relocated north of Dame Mary Archer Way). A 
national high pressure gas pipeline runs diagonally through the site. This 
pipeline has approval for relocation by Cadent gas and works to relocate 
the pipeline east of the site are due to commence in June 2024 and be 
compl
[...]
wards a bus 
information system; 

 various highway improvements; 

 work towards walking and cycling provisions and park and 
ride; 

 a parking monitoring/management scheme; 

 provision of a Phase II Travel Plan 
 

3.0 The Proposal 

3.1 The planning application seeks planning approval for the reserved matters 
application pursuant to 16/0176/OUT for all matters (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) relating to the development of 2no. mixed-
use laboratory and office buildings (2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 
Discovery Drive) including associated plant, internal access roads, car 
parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public open space, and other works 
the discharge of conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 
(EV Charging), 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car parking 
spaces), 36 (disabled car parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 
(ecological conservation management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 
(sustainability), 48 (waste), 49 (landscape) of planning permission 
16/0176/OUT. 

 
3.2 The proposed 2no. mixed-use laboratory and office buildings would 

comprise six storeys. The building known as 2000 Discovery Drive 
comprises four floors of mixed office and laboratory space, the ground 
floor provides an arrival space and facilities for employees, as well as a 
retail unit to support the amenity and activation of the site and a servicing 
area. The upper floor comprises a plant level. The building has a total 
gross internal floor area of 13,271 sqm. 
 

3.3 The proposed building to the east of this is known as 3000 Discovery 
Drive. It follows the format of 2000 Discovery Drive in terms of its internal 
arrangement, with four floors of mixed office and laboratory space above a 
ground floor with an arrival space and employee facilities, a serving area 
and a fitness studio and grab and go retail space. The upper floor contains 
the plant level, the gross internal floor area is 12,524 sqm.  
 

3.4 The buil
[...]
d production together with associated 
supporting Headquarters and Logistics function along with associated 
infrastructure to include; access, services, drainage, electric and gas 
infrastructure, external ancillary structures, car and cycle parking and 
hard and soft landscaping. Permission granted 22nd November 2016. 

 
16/0165/NMA3 - Non material amendment on application 16/0165/FUL 
for Atrium low level glass louvres changed five to four louvre blades for 
both the north and south elevations to meet thermal performance and 
free area requirements.  Door heights reduced to achieve security 
requirements and Fenestration modules revised to Block C west 
elevations (stair cores) to accommodate dry riser inlet boxes. 
Permission Grated14th May 2018. 

 
20/03950/REM - Reserved Matters application for the erection of a 
five-storey mixed use laboratory and office building and associated 
plant, internal roads, car parking, cycle parking, landscaping and public 
open space. The Reserved Matters include access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. Permission granted 27th January 2021. 

Page 9



 
24/01589/REM - Reserved matters application pursuant to 
16/0176/OUT for all matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) relating to the development of a multi-storey car park and a 
temporary surface car park as part of the phased development and the 
discharge of conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 
(EV Charging), 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car 
parking spaces), 36 (disabled car parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking 
spaces), 39 (ecological conservation management plan), 41 
(drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 (waste), 49 (landscape) of planning 
permission 16/0176/OUT. Pending Consideration. 

 
5.0 Policy 

 
5.1 National  

 
Draft National Planning Policy Framework (Consultation Document) July 
2024  

  
On 30 July 2024 The government launched a consultation on revisions to 
the NPPF which seek to achiev
[...]
 a campus? If so, the quality of the landscape is crucial. Where is the centre 

of the campus?   

• Think about greening the elevations.   

• Evaluate the embodied carbon consequences of building the cycle park. Is that 

where people would go and would like to park their bikes? Be aware of surveillance if 

it is built.   

• Opportunity for pods in swales, University of Newcastle. • Are the trees the best 

species?   

• Consider the use biochar and dolerite to neutralise unavoidable CO2 emissions. • 

Make space at the “shrubby woodland” for people to enjoy being in it.   

• Thinks about the provision of an edible landscape.  

  

  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

24/01589/REM – Cambridge Biomedical Campus, 
Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire, CB2 0AJ 
 

Application Details 
 
Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 
 
Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Ward/parish: Queen Edith’s 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters application pursuant to 16/0176/OUT for all matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to the development 
of a multi-storey car park and a temporary surface car park as part of the phased 
development and the discharge of conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy 
demand), 14 (EV Charging), 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car 
parking spaces), 36 (disabled car parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 
(ecological conservation management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 
(waste), 49 (landscape) of planning permission 16/0176/OUT. 
 
Applicant: Cambridge Medipark Limited 
 
Presenting Officer: Charlotte Peet 
 
Reason presented to committee: This application is within the JDCC 
administrative area and comprises non-residential development on a site having 
an area of 1 hectare or more. 
 
Member site visit date: N/A 
 
Key issues: 1. Principle of Development 

2.Character/ Visual Amenity 
3. Lan
[...]
at the same time as the outline 
application. This related to the first Plot on Phase 2 and was for the 
Abcam building, which has now been built. The first reserved matters plot 
was approved in January 2021 for building 1000 Discovery Drive, to the 
east of Abcam. This application site is proposed for the next two buildings, 
known as 2000 and 3000 Discovery Drive.  
 

2.5 The outline planning permission is subject to a S106 Agreement which 
secures delivery of the following infrastructure items/payments: 

Page 78



   

 

   

 

 a Public Art Delivery Plan;  

 an agreed Air Quality Delivery Plan; 

 provision of a bus shelter and contributions towards a bus 
information system; 

 various highway improvements; 

 work towards walking and cycling provisions and park and ride; 

 a parking monitoring/management scheme; 

 provision of a Phase II Travel Plan. 
 

3.0 The Proposal 
 

3.1 The planning applications seeks planning approval for the reserved 
matters application pursuant to 16/0176/OUT for all matters (access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to the development 
of a multi-storey car park and a temporary surface car park as part of the 
phased development. 
 

3.2 The application seeks to erect a multi storey car park to serve the 
buildings within the commercial land which forms part of Phase 2 of the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus. The building comprises seven storeys 
for the provision of 625 car parking spaces (including 18 active EV and 
109 passive electric vehicle parking spaces), 36 electric cycle spaces 
and 9 disabled car parking spaces (further provision is provided 
elsewhere on site).  The multi-storey car park appears to follow the initial 
vision of the outline application and is considered to provide a high-
quality, landscape led proposal. 
 

3.3 To support the development of the MSCP, a temporary car park within 
the clinical land of Phase 2 is proposed to replace the existing temporary 
car parks for Abc
[...]
l of the MSCP roof to be used for other uses such as a green roof, holding 

functions, or a viewpoint.  

• Consider a living roof underneath the PVs. Green the base.   

• The central space between 3000 & 4000 needs to be a place, usable and pleasant 

for everyone to delight in.   

• Avoid sign restrictions for bikes to prevent conflicts between cyclists, vehicles, and 

pedestrians through good design.   

• There needs to be a walking and cycling overall strategy with a movement 

hierarchy.   

Page 130



• The entrance of the cycle park should be wider and consideration should be given 

to how people access from the east.   

• The North – South route to the east could be wider to allow for flexibility of 

servicing. • Consider the use of PVs on the MSCP façade.   

• Design for deconstruction and reuse to help with embodied carbon.   

• Consider the MSCP as a future potential centre for energy storage.   

• Go further with electric car charging points in the MSCP and provide each space at 

least with the ability to install one in the future.   

• Create a narrative about the elevations.   

• Is this a campus? If so, the quality of the landscape is crucial. Where is the centre 

of the campus?   

• Think about greening the elevations.   

• Evaluate the embodied carbon consequences of building the cycle park. Is that 

where people would go and would like to park their bikes? Be aware of surveillance if 

it is built.   

• Opportunity for pods in swales, University of Newcastle. • Are the trees the best 

species?   

• Consider the use biochar and dolerite to neutralise unavoidable CO2 emissions. • 

Make space at the “shrubby woodland” for people to enjoy being in it.   

• Thinks about the provision of an edible landscape.  

  

  

 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 24/01529/REM - 2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 Discovery Drive, Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge Biomedical Campus
	24.01529.REM Appendix 1 (Cambridge Quality Panel)

	4 24/01589/REM - Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 0AJ
	24.01589.REM Appendix 1 (Cambridge Quality Panel)




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 18 September 2024 
 10.15 am - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, Smart, 
Thornburrow, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams 
 
Councillor Cahn did not take part in item 24/37/JDCC 
 
Councillors Stobart and R.Williams left the meeting after item 24/37/JDCC 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: Charlotte Burton 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Officer: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/35/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from the Vice-Chair South Cambs Councillor 
Bradnam.  
 
Councillor Hawkins proposed and Councillor Thornburrow seconded for 
Councillor Fane to take the role of the South Cambs Councillor representative 
(Vice-Chair) for the purposes of any procedural matters concerning decisions 
arising from the applications. 
 
Councillor Cahn joined part way through the meeting and only participated in 
item 24/38/JDCC. 

24/36/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

All Baigent Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Campaign. 

All Stobart Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

24/37/JDCC and 
24/38/JDCC 

Fane Was no longer a 
member of Great 
Shelford Parish 
Council and was not 
present at meetings 
when the 
applications were 
considered by the 
Parish Council. 

24/37/JDCC and 
24/38/JDCC 

Smart Was employed at 
Addenbrookes 
Hospital. 

24/37/JDCC 24/01529/REM - 2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 
Discovery Drive, Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge Biomedical Campus 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to 
16/0176/OUT for (i) all matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) relating to the development of 2no. mixed-use laboratory and office 
buildings (2000 Discovery Drive and 3000 Discovery Drive) including 
associated plant, internal access roads, car parking, cycle parking, 
landscaping, public open space, and other works and (ii) the discharge of 
conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 (EV Charging), 31 (on 
plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car parking spaces), 36 (disabled car 
parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 (ecological conservation 
management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 (waste), 49 
(landscape) of planning permission 16/0176/OUT. 
 
The Committee Manager read out a statement in objection on behalf of 
Trumpington Residents’ Association. 

i. The report stated that the failure of the Automatic Number Plate 

Recognition (ANPR) system was "not a planning matter", and therefore 

cannot be considered. They understood the efficient operation of an 

ANPR system was required by the outline planning permission. It was a 

scandal that seven years on from the re-launch of the ANPR system its 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

continued failure allowed rat running by unauthorized users of the 

Campus's private roads at an estimated level of 2,000 per day.  

ii. This increased traffic on neighbouring roads and placed ambulances at 

risk when the roads were congested at peak times.  

iii. It was imperative that the Prohibition of Driving Order banning all but 

authorised users from using the Campus's private roads - for 

implementation for which the applicant was partly responsible - was fully 

implemented well before further phases of the Campus's development 

took place. 

iv. Noted the Government's statement on water supply in Cambridge. The 

Residents’ Association were not persuaded of the basis in fact for the 

assurance it sought to give.  

v. The prime concern in their objection last May was that "neither the 

outline planning permission... nor this reserved matters application 

addressed the important issue of our endangered water supply." In light 

of this they asked that "the application should not be approved  until the 

applicant has carried out the necessary assessment and the planning 

authority is satisfied that the guidance issued by the Environment 

Agency has been met." Having now read the report we see that 

subsequent to our objection, the applicant produced in July a Water 

Usage Note which satisfies the requirement we specified. 

 
David Blevins (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
The Senior Planner and Strategic Sites Manager said the following in response 
to Members’ questions: 

i. There were several ways cyclists could access the site, including from 
the national cycleway from the south to the north where cyclists could 
travel along Dame Mary Archer Way.  

ii. The roundabout had been upgraded for cycle access and crossing points 
had been installed.  

iii. The outline planning permission required two access points to the site; 
one next to the multistorey car park which had already been delivered on 
site the other required an eastern link. The trigger for delivery of the 
eastern link was the development of the clinical land; it had not been 
delivered yet, but the Applicant had indicated this could come forward. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. Crossing points had been installed as part of the outline planning 
permission although they may not meet current standards such as LTN-
120. 

v. The nearest bus stop was 300m from the site. Babraham bus 
connections were to be brought forward as part of Phase 3 of the 
development.  

vi. Noted Members’ concerns around the cycle parking provision; it had 
been designed to be accessible. The proposed condition required details 
to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority; this could be amended to 
include ramps to access the cycle parking.  

vii. The reserved matters application complied with a visualisation 
assessment which was required under the outline consent.   

viii. The cycle parking provision was below ground level so that the roof 
could be used to provide a usable open space itself a requirement of the 
outline planning permission.  

ix. The Applicant had considered embodied carbon impacts if a basement 
was installed to provide underground parking provision. They wanted to 
make the cycle parking provision a more attractive part of the landscape.     

x. The statutory consultees were satisfied that any risk of flooding could be 
managed by condition. 

xi. The Applicant had considered installing PV panels on the side of the 
building but thought this could have a jarring visual impact therefore the 
PV panels were proposed to be installed on the roof. 

xii. The Sustainability Officer welcomed the efforts by the Applicant to 
reduce the impact of solar gain. Different glazing levels were proposed 
on elevations based on the particular solar impact.  

xiii. A mixture of small, medium and large trees had been proposed across 
the site; the landscaping condition would ensure there was enough water 
across the site to maintain trees during their growth.  

xiv. There was an existing Masterplan for the site although it was not an 
adopted document which had been reviewed as part of the Campus 
development. Work on a new Masterplan and Supplementary Planning 
Document was underway.     

xv. Paragraphs 9.96-9.103 of the Officer’s report provided information on the 
biodiversity net gain; there would be an uplift in the habitat and hedgerow 
units. 

xvi. The cycle parking design had been through considerable pre-application 
discussions. Planning Officers, Urban Design Officers and Landscape 
Officers were content with the design.  

xvii. In response to concerns raised by Members advised that condition 6 
could be amended to include means of access, enclosure, materials, 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

security, details of layout of cycle parking (including mix) and drainage 
and shall demonstrate how the scheme has regard for cyclists with 
disabilities. 

xviii. Advised an informative could be added regarding the provision of power 
supply to the public square.  

 
The Strategic Sites Manager offered the following summary of amendments to 
the Officer’s recommendation for the planning application reflecting Members’ 
debate during the meeting: 

i. Approve reserved matters application 24/01529/REM subject to the 
conditions and informatives as detailed in the Officer’s report, with 
delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions and informatives (and to include others considered 
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission, subject to: 
a. an amendment to condition 6 that the details shall include the means 

of access, enclosure, materials, security, details of layout of cycle 
parking (including mix) and drainage, and shall demonstrate how the 
scheme has regard for cyclists with disabilities with the detailed 
wording of the condition delegated to Officers in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair; and  

b. an additional informative regarding the provision of power supply to the 
public square. 

ii. Part discharge of the planning conditions on the outline planning 
permission reference 16/0176/OUT in relation to reserved matters 
application 24/01529/REM: 

a. 8 (transport spurs) 
b. 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities) 
c. 33 (car parking spaces) 
d. 37 (cycle parking spaces) 
e. 39 (ecological conservation management plan) 
f. 41 (surface water drainage) 
g. 48 (waste) 
h. 49 (landscape), parts (b), (c), (f), (h) 

 
The Committee: 
 

Unanimously resolved to:  

 

i. Approve reserved matters application 24/01529/REM subject to the 
conditions and informatives as detailed in the Officer’s report, with 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions and informatives (and include others considered 
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission; subject to 

a. an amendment to condition 6 that the details shall include the 
means of access, enclosure, materials, security, details of layout of 
cycle parking (including mix) and drainage, and shall demonstrate 
how the scheme has regard for cyclists with disabilities with the 
detailed wording of the condition delegated to Officers in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair; and  

b. an additional informative regarding the provision of power supply to 
the public square. 

 
ii. Part discharge of the planning conditions on the outline planning 

permission reference 16/0176/OUT in relation to reserved matters 
application 24/01529/REM: 

a. 8 (transport spurs) 
b. 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities) 
c. 33 (car parking spaces) 
d. 37 (cycle parking spaces) 
e. 39 (ecological conservation management plan) 
f. 41 (surface water drainage) 
g. 48 (waste) 
h. 49 (landscape), parts (b), (c), (f), (h) 

24/38/JDCC 24/01589/REM - Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Dame 
Mary Archer Way, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 0AJ 
 
South Cambs Councillors Stobart and R.Williams left  the meeting before the 
start of this item and did not return.  
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to 
16/0176/OUT for (i) all matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) relating to the development of a multi-storey car park and a temporary 
surface car park as part of the phased development and (ii) the discharge of 
conditions 8 (transport spurs), 10 (energy demand), 14 (EV Charging), 31 (on 
plot cycle and pedestrian facilities), 33 (car parking spaces), 36 (disabled car 
parking spaces), 37 (cycle parking spaces), 39 (ecological conservation 
management plan), 41 (drainage), 43 (sustainability), 48 (waste), 49 
(landscape) of planning permission 16/0176/OUT. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

David Blevins (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The Senior Planner said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The difference between active and passive charging provision was that 
active EV charging provision meant installing EV charging facilities on 
site, passive charging provision meant installing infrastructure so that 
further EV charging facilities could be installed in the future. 

ii. Noted that the Cambridge Fire Service had been consulted on the 
application. They had commented on the fire hydrant condition and said 
it was acceptable and made no further comment on the application.  

iii. The multistorey car park would be fitted out with sprinklers and have a 
smoke ventilation system.  

iv. The existing temporary car park was designed to support the phased 
build out of the proposed multistorey car park. 

v. In response to members concerns advised that condition 2 could be 
amended to prevent the use of the temporary car park when the 
multistorey car park was open and in use.  

vi. In response to Members concerns about the percentage of proposed 
passive ducting advised an informative could be added highlighting the 
desirability to increase the percentage of passive ducting for EV charging 
and future proofing.  

 
The Strategic Sites Manager offered the following summary of amendments to 
the Officer’s recommendation for the planning application reflecting Members’ 
debate during the meeting: 

i. Approve reserved matters application 24/01589/REM subject to the 
conditions and informatives as detailed in the Officer’s report, with 
delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions and informatives (and include others considered 
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission, subject to: 

a. an amendment to condition 2 to prevent the use of the temporary car 
park when the multistorey car park was open and being used as a car 
park; and 

b. an additional informative relating to passive ducting and future proofing 
as outlined above 

ii. Part discharge planning conditions on the outline planning permission 
reference 16/0176/OUT in relation to reserved matters application 
24/01589/REM: 

a. 8 (transport spurs) 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/8                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

b. 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities) 
c. 33 (car parking spaces) 
d. 37 (cycle parking spaces) 
e. 39 (ecological conservation management plan) 
f. 41 (surface water drainage) 
g. 48 (waste) 
h. 49 (landscape), parts (b), (c), (f), (h) 

 
On a show of hands a proposal by Councillor Baigent, seconded by Councillor 
Smart for an informative not to build a multistorey car park was lost by 2 votes 
in favour to 7 against. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to: 
 

i. Approve the reserved matters application 24/01589/REM subject to the 
conditions and informatives as detailed in the Officer’s report, with 
delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions and informatives (and include others considered 
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission, subject to: 

a. an amendment to condition 2 to prevent the use of the temporary 
car park when the multistorey car park was open and being used 
as a car park; and 

b. an additional informative relating to passive ducting and future 
proofing 

 
ii. Part discharge planning conditions on the outline planning permission 

reference 16/0176/OUT in relation to reserved matters application 
24/01589/REM: 

a. 8 (transport spurs) 
b. 31 (on plot cycle and pedestrian facilities) 
c. 33 (car parking spaces) 
d. 37 (cycle parking spaces) 
e. 39 (ecological conservation management plan) 
f. 41 (surface water drainage) 
g. 48 (waste) 
h. 49 (landscape), parts (b), (c), (f), (h) 

 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/9                                   
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


